

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF,
M.D., in his official capacity as Commissioner
of the Food and Drug Administration;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-cv-02428

Honorable John D. Bates

HEARING REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Sonia Nath (DC Bar No. 977095)
David E. Mills (DC Bar No. 401979)
Robby Saldaña (DC Bar No. 1034981)
Matt K. Nguyen (DC Bar No. 1736777)
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004-2400
Telephone: (202) 842-7800

Kathleen R. Hartnett (DC Bar No. 483250)
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4004
Telephone: (415) 693-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 6

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 6

 A. The New Drug Approval Process. 6

 B. Marketing Exclusivities Under the FDCA..... 8

 C. FDA’s Regulatory Framework for NCI Exclusivity..... 9

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 10

 A. Treprostinil Treatment for PH Patients..... 10

 B. UTC’s Nearly 20-Year Market Exclusivity for Treprostinil Products. 11

 C. Liquidia Sought FDA Approval of Yutrepia Over Four Years Ago. 13

 D. UTC’s Patent Suit Against Liquidia Blocks Full Approval of Yutrepia. 14

 E. UTC Submits the Tyvaso DPI NDA and Receives FDA Approval. 15

 F. UTC Sues to Block FDA’s Approval of Yutrepia for the PH-ILD Indication and Liquidia’s Anticipated Launch of Yutrepia for that Indication. 17

 G. FDA Issues the Exclusivity Decision and Refuses Full Approval of Yutrepia. ... 18

 H. FDA’s Exclusivity Decision Will Cause Irreparable Harm to Liquidia. 19

LEGAL STANDARD..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. LIQUIDIA HAS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS APA CLAIMS CHALLENGING FDA’S UNLAWFUL EXCLUSIVITY DECISION..... 20

 A. FDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority and Acted Contrary to Law. 21

 1. Tyvaso DPI Was Ineligible for NCI Exclusivity Because BREEZE Was Not a New Clinical Investigation..... 23

 a. BREEZE Is a Bioavailability Study that Cannot Support NCI Exclusivity as a Matter of Law. 23

 b. BREEZE Was Not a New Clinical Investigation. 25

 2. Tyvaso DPI Was Ineligible for NCI Exclusivity Because BREEZE Was Not Essential to the Approval of Tyvaso DPI. 26

 3. FDA’s Exclusivity Decision Exceeds the Limited Scope of NCI Exclusivity that the FDCA Allows for the “Conditions of Approval.”..... 27

a.	Under the FDCA, the “Conditions of Approval” Must Be Linked to the Innovative Change Presented by the New Clinical Investigation that Makes a Drug Eligible for Exclusivity.	27
b.	FDA’s Exclusivity Decision Flouts the FDCA’s Boundaries.....	29
B.	FDA’s Exclusivity Decision Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	31
1.	FDA’s Novel Determination that BREEZE Is a New Clinical Investigation Contradicted FDA’s Prior Conclusions.	32
2.	FDA’s Determination in the Exclusivity Decision that BREEZE Was a New Clinical Investigation Was Implausible Under FDA’s Longstanding Policy.	33
3.	FDA’s Determination that BREEZE Was Essential to the Approval of Tyvaso DPI Was Irrational and Plainly Contrary to the Evidence.....	34
4.	FDA Failed to Articulate the “Conditions of Approval” for Tyvaso DPI or How Those Conditions Could Block Full Approval of Yutrepia.....	36
5.	FDA Arbitrarily Refused to Limit the “Conditions of Approval” for Tyvaso DPI to the Indications and Uses Studied In BREEZE.....	38
II.	LIQUIDIA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	39
III.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR LIQUIDIA.....	40
IV.	LIQUIDIA REQUESTS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THAT IMMEDIATELY REDRESSES THE IRREPARABLE HARM FROM FDA’S UNLAWFUL EXCLUSIVITY DECISION.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Schs. v. Devos,
303 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018).....22

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA,
578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....24

AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA,
850 F.Supp.2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....8

**AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA*,
872 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 713 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10, 28, 29

Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC,
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....22

Banner Health v. Price,
867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....44

Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. FDA,
942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....20, 41

**Braeburn Inc. v. FDA*,
389 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....28

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....40

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3, 21

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
490 U.S. 730 (1989).....23

Dillmon v. NTSB,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....36

**Endo Par Innovation Co. v. Becerra*,
No. 24-999, 2024 WL 2988904 (D.D.C. 2024).....40

<i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 585 U.S. 558 (2019).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	3, 21, 28
<i>Merck & Co. v. FDA</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001).....	43, 44
<i>Monument Realty LLC v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2008).....	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31
<i>Nat’l Env’t. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	41
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 41
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....	40
<i>*Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-67, 1999 WL 1042743 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 1999)	43
<i>*Torpharm, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-1925, 1997 WL 33472411 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 1997)	40, 41, 44

<i>United Therapeutics Corp. v. Liquidia Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-755 (D. Del.).....	14
<i>United Therapeutics Corp. v. FDA</i> , No. 24-cv-484-JDB (D.D.C.)	18, 43
<i>United Therapeutics Corp. v. Liquidia Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 23-975, 2024 WL 2805082 (D. Del. May 31, 2024).....	5, 18, 42
* <i>Veloxis Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	42
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 20, 41
<i>Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3, 21
21 U.S.C.	
§ 355.....	8
§ 355(a).....	6
§ 355(b)(1)(A).....	7
§ 355(b)(2)	7
§ 355(c)(3)(C).....	14
§ 355(c)(3)(E)(iii)*	<i>passim</i>
§ 355(d).....	6
§ 355(j)(8)(A)(i).....	8

Federal Food Drug & Cosmetic Act

§ 505(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 505(c)(3)(E)(iii)	33
§ 505(j).....	6
§ 527(c).....	12

Public Law 98-417 (1984)	6
--------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

House Report No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647.....	6
---	---

Regulations

21 C.F.R.	
§ 201.57(c)(2)	7
§ 314.3.....	8
§ 314.54(a)(1)(iii)	7
§ 314.105(a)	7
§ 314.107(b)(3)	7, 14
§ 314.108(a)*	<i>passim</i>
§ 314.125.....	7
§ 314.126.....	6
§ 316.....	11

Rulemakings

54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989).....	28, 33
---	--------

FDA Materials

FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research (“CDER”), NDA No. 22-387 (Tyvaso Inhalation Solution) Clinical Review (Apr. 3, 2009), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2009/022387s000MedR.pdf	13
FDA, CDER, NDA No. 22-387 (Tyvaso Inhalation Solution) Approval Letter (July 30, 2009), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/applletter/2009/022387s000ltr.pdf	12
FDA, CDER, NDA No. 22-387 (Tyvaso Inhalation Solution) Multi-Discipline Review (Feb. 26, 2021), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2021/022387Orig1s017.pdf	13
FDA, CDER, NDA No. 22-387 (Tyvaso Inhalation Solution) Supplemental Approval Letter (Mar. 31, 2021), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/applletter/2021/022387Orig1s017ltr.pdf	13
FDA, CDER, NDA No. 214324 (Tyvaso DPI) Clinical Review (Sept. 23, 2021), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2022/214324Orig1s000MedR.pdf	15
<i>Orphan Drug Designation: Disease Considerations</i> , FDA (last updated Mar. 9, 2018), https://www.fda.gov/industry/designating-orphan-product-drugs-and-biological-products/orphan-drug-designation-disease-considerations	10, 39

Search Orphan Drug Designations and Approvals, FDA (“Orphan Drug Database”),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/opdlisting/ood/detailedIndex.cfm?cfg_ridkey=105197 (last accessed Aug. 20, 2024).....12

Tyvaso Label (revised July 2009),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2009/022387LBL.pdf34, 36

Clinical Trials

Investigation of the Safety and Pharmacology of Dry Powder Inhalation of Treprostinil (INSPIRE), ClinicalTrials (last updated July 30, 2024),
<https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT03399604>.....14

Clinical Investigation Into Inhaled Treprostinil Sodium in Patients with Severe Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension (PAH) (TRIUMPH), ClinicalTrials (last updated Jan. 2, 2024), <https://www.clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT00147199>.....13

Open-label, Clinical Study to Evaluate the Safety and Tolerability of TreT in Subjects With PAH Currently Using Tyvaso (BREEZE), ClinicalTrials (last updated Jan. 24, 2024), <https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT03950739>.16

Publications

Aaron Waxman *et al.*, *Inhaled Treprostinil in Pulmonary Hypertension Due to Interstitial Lung Disease*, NEW ENGLAND J. OF MED., Vol 384(4) (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa2008470>.....15

J.R. Sysol & Roberto F. Machado, *Classification and Pathophysiology of Pulmonary Hypertension*, CONTINUING CARDIOLOGY EDUCATION (July 27, 2018), <https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1002/cce2.71>.....10, 11

Leslie A. Spikes *et al.*, *BREEZE: Open-label clinical study to evaluate the safety and tolerability of treprostinil inhalation powder as Tyvaso DPI™ in patients with pulmonary arterial hypertension*, PULMONARY CIRCULATION (Apr. 7, 2022), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/35514770/>.....15, 16, 24, 30, 35

Nicholas S. Hill *et al.*, *INSPIRE: Safety and Tolerability of Inhaled Yutrepia (treprostinil) in Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension (PAH)*, PUBMED (July 1, 2022), <https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1002/pul2.12119>.....14

Robin M. Fowler, Kevin R. Gain & Eli Gabbay, *Exercise Intolerance in Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension*, Pulmonary Medicine (June 10, 2012), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3377355/pdf/PM2012-359204.pdf>.11

Vallerie V. McLaughlin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Addition of Inhaled Treprostinil to Oral Therapy for Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension</i> , <i>J. Am. Coll. Cardiol.</i> (May 4, 2010), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20430262/	13
--	----

Press Releases

Press Release, Liquidia, <i>FDA Grants Tentative Approval for Liquidia's YUTREPIA™ (Treprostinil) Inhalation Powder</i> (Nov. 8, 2021), https://liquidia.com/node/9416/pdf	13
---	----

Press Release, Liquidia, <i>Liquidia Releases Final LIQ861 Results from Pivotal Phase 3 INSPIRE Study in Patients with Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension</i> (Apr. 30, 2020), https://investors.liquidia.com/node/7836/pdf	14
---	----

Press Release, Liquidia, <i>Liquidia Submits Amendment to Add PH-ILD Indication to Tentatively Approved NDA for YUTREPIA™ (treprostinil) Inhalation Powder</i> (July 27, 2023), https://www.liquidia.com/node/10556/pdf	17
---	----

Press Release, Liquidia, <i>FDA Accepts Submission to Add PH-ILD to YUTREPIA™ Label</i> (Sept. 25, 2023), https://www.liquidia.com/node/10646/pdf	17
---	----

Other Sources

<i>Classes and Stages of Heart Failure</i> , AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION (last reviewed Jun. 7, 2023), https://www.heart.org/en/health-topics/heart-failure/what-is-heart-failure/classes-of-heart-failure	10
---	----

UTC Q1 2023 Earnings Call Transcript, available at: https://www.roic.ai/quote/UTHR/transcripts/2023/1	42
